TASCAM

TEAC Professional Division

SERVICE MANUAL

238

SYNCASET

N

OTES

EX

As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams and the PCB ass"y drawings contained in this manual,

[

BEOER: AL F LY —EEEL THY 27, B8R
RUZERREZZRML T EL,

.

*

.

»

Parts marked with * require fonger delivery time.

Resistor values are in ohms (k=1,000 ohms, M =1,000,000
ohms).

All capacitor values are in microfarads (p = picofarads).

A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be repiaced with identical components — refer
to the TEAC Parts List and ensure exact replacement.

0 dB is referenced to 1V in this manual unless otherwise specifi-
ed.

PC boards shown viewed from foil side.

Parts not shown in the parts lists or parts, through listed, having
no parts numbers are not general “ready-to-supply”” parts.

Effective: MAY, 1988 Q-840190

-

EIRLAS

T BERE S —EARSATUET,
* OB BT AN Y ET. H oA LD Tk
CrEu,

L ARBREMBEEBRKTT, TMT D ERLT 5«
Ty o EEOBBEEALTTE L,
LALIE0dB = IVEEEEL TV AT,

22 QI F.p=pF (14F =1,000,000pF)

L WBHYBS N TUBHIHIC, HREEBRES—
TLBBENHY ET,

YR PEIATOROBREFEAE L TH—CRERH
ELTERAR>TUEEA,

Ko

5704039810



1. SPECIFICATIONS

MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Tape

Track Format

Head Configuration

Motor

Tape Speed
Pitch Control
Wow and Flutter

Fast Winding Time
Recording/Play Time
Dimensions (W x H x D}

Weight (net)

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Line Input (x 8), Unbalanced
Input Impedance
Nominal Input Level

Line Output {x 8), Unbalanced
Output Impedance
Nominal Output Level

Record Channel

Playback Channel

Bias/Erase Frequency

Equalization

Power Requirements
USA/CANADA
U.K./AUSTRALIA
GENERAL EXPORT
EUROPE

Power Consumption

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Frequency Response (Overall)
Signal-To-Noise Ratio (Overall)

(Ref. to 3% THD)

Distortion (THD)
Crosstalk {Adjacent Channels)
Erasure

%

Compact Cassette (C-30/60/90), Hi-bias, type I tape
8-track, 8-channel, single directi

1 record/reproduce, tracks 1—4 and 5—8 staggered {sendust)
1 erase (ferrite)

1 FG servo DD capstan motor,

1 DC reel motor,

1 DC ancillary motor

9.5 cm/sec (3-1/2 ips) 0.5 %

+12%

0.04 % WRMS (NAB weighted)

+0.08 % W.PEAK (DIN/CCIR/IEC/ANSI weighted)

70 sec. (approx.) with C-60

156 min. with C-60, pitch control off

482 x 149 x 345 mm (19" x 5-7/8" x 13-9/16"), rack
mount brackets, feet and other protruding parts included
9.5 kg (20.94 Ibs)

30 kohms
-10dBV (0.3 V)

100 ohms

-10dBV (0.3 V)

8 (dbx switchable per two groups of channels 1-4/5-8)
8 (dbx switchable per two groups of channels 1-4/5-8)
85 kHz 5 kHz

3,180 us + 35 us

120 V AC 60 Hz

240 V AC 50 Hz
120/220/240 V AC 50/60 Hz
220 V AC 50 Hz

47 Watts

30 Hz to 16 kHz 3 dB

93 dB (dbx* IN, IHF “A” weighted, 1 kHz)

90 dB (dbx IN, unweighted, 20 to 20,000 Hz)
58 dB (dbx OUT, IHF “A" weighted, 400 Hz)
54 dB (dbx OUT, unweighted, 20 to 20,000 Hz)
Less than 0.8 % (400 Hz, 0 VU)

70 dB (1 kHz, 0 VU, dbx IN)

70dB (1 kHz, +10 VU)

In these specifications, 0 dBV is referenced to 1.0 Volt. Actual voltage levels are also given in parenthesis.
To calculate the 0 dB = 0.775 Volt reference level (i.e., 0 dBm in a 600-ohm circuit), add 2.2 dB to the

listed dB value; i.c

-10dBre: 1V =-7.8re:0.775 V.

Changes in specifications and features may be made without notice or obligation.

* dbx is a registered trademark of dbx Incorporated.

O DT D0dBVRLOIVER#L LTVWET. EROTES (

) TRUTLET.

SRR UMM RBREDO O TE L BETHIEHBVET.



238

o dbx Noise Reduction system made under license from dbx, ® dbx @ & Uidbx? — 2 [ddbxA >0 — R L—Fw KOEEE
Incorporated. The name “dbx” and the dbx symbol are EETY.
trademarks of dbx, Incorporated. ®dbx ¥ A5 L lFdbx >3 —RL—Fy FORIEHEIED
VTRBEFNTLET .
482 mm (19") 345 mm (13-9/16")
432 mm (17") 320 mm (12-5/8")
B o
52
N
LI ®
R ®
sl b |© @ 3
o J J




238

2. REMOVAL OF EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

HEHRDH LS

ESMECHLTFEN

Disassemble in number-order

Fig. 21



3. PARTS LOCATIONS
HREER

s Pl 36l

Fig. 31 Topview




238

Cassette-in switch arm

Fig. 3-3 Transport rear view + 5> 2R— F REX



238

4. MECHANICAL CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS
BB DR AE

41. TEST MATERIAL

1. Cassette torque meter
— Sansei Rikoh model SRK-CT-W100, for supply torque cheks
T.T. (Takeup Tension): 0 — 120 g. cm
B.T. (Back Tension): 0 — 14 g.cm
— Sony model TW-2231, for fast winding torque checks
Measurement range: 0 — 200 g. cm
2. Mirror tape
— TEAC MTT-902 (C-30), for tape travel checks
(See Caution %2 in paragraph 4-3, page 8.}
3. Performance test tape
— TEAC MXT-111, for tape speed and wow/flutter checks
{"repro method")
Signal contained: 3000 Hz/0 dB
— TEAC MTT-5561 (biank tape, chrome), for wow/flutter
checks (“rec/repro method”)
— TEAG MXT-1161, for azimuth and head touch (tape pressure
against the heads) checks

4-2. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE

Attach a string to the pinch roller and a spring scale to the string.
Push up the cassette switch (transport protection lever) shown in
Fig. 3-2, then while holding the cassette switch up, press the
PLAY button to engage the pinch roller and capstan shaft.

. Slowly pull the spring scale against the pinch roller in the direc-
tion shown by the arrow in Fig. 4-1, until the pinch roller is fully
apart from the capstan shaft, then slowly let the pulling force
loose and

Note the reading on the spring scale when the pinch roller en-
gages again with the capstan shaft and this starts rotating.
Specification: 380 to 500 g

N

©

Eal

Fig. 41

4-1. FRMeF-7F
1. Ay be b7 e X5
e e AEIB SRK-CT-¥100
FAI T 2T $T 54 by FauIH
T.T.: 0 ~1208-cn
0~ ldg-cn
-8 TY-2281
F.F¥D.REX P27 F=257H
0 ~200g * ca
2. 15577
« TEAC MTT-302
F=T e %R
90 547
3. FRbeF-7
+ TEAC MXT-111
F-TeRE-F F297H
DYe7595 (HEE) F2v oM
{55 1~ v :3000l2/0dB
« TEAC MTT-5561
U975 55 (BEE) Fav M
IRAesAT, TSV F=T
+ TEAC MXT-1161
FTYRR, Ny Ko s F Fau2R

X4-3 | (EE.2) BH
Fzv7H

4-2. EvF-u-SEEN

1. Ay bedve 24 v F 74 (B3-0)ELHEML
T, Tud e - KT E, RER, R4 2T T-4AR
LEHHLEET B L

L EVF T AR RFERIT S,

L EvFem-sdeTRE Ve vy 7 bDOTRCHEN
5% cEEREIOHE (Ra-1)c5lR-Lik, £V F .
B-SHBEUF LT RS Yo e 7 PICHERT B E DR
ZIERY.

4. €vFec-SHEDKEYLEEOMEERD.

4% 1 380 ~5008

w




238

4-3, TAPE TRAVEL CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION 1: Upon replacement of the record/repro head and/or
the erase head, loosely tigthen screws (A) — (G) (Fig.
4-2) then turn them one half back, before starting to
perform the following steps. In addition, the pro-
cedures require the following materials:
Head adjustment jig “A"" (Part no. 5736006600)
Head adjustment jig “B" (Part no. 5736006700)

4-3. 7-7T&ET

AR 18BNy FRUBE~ FELIRLLEEER
B4-2 0% P (A) ~(0) FECHHW-T, TOME
HHENENDF VELS @ERHRETHEEE
WHIE X, COMEETIBIRKOBRANLE
<.
~o FRIER A (P/X @ 5736006600)

~u FEIEAE B (P/N : 5738006700)
Erase guide Tape guide  screw (B R/P guide

Screw
Screw@ ©

Screw
Screw@ @

Nut(® Screw
Fig. 42

CAUTION 2: The 238's 8-channel format head requires much
more accuray in tape travel adjustments than any
traditional heads. Be sure to use a new TEAC mirror
tape which is more suitable to the 238 than the for-
mer type. Note that both share the same model
name and part number though they differ in aspects
as shown in Fig. 4-3,

ABOETHBER 8F 557« ~y FEVIILET
PRENTEDBESZETYE, TITH
5=+ -7 TEAC HTT-502 Pl % L
LORET T LH A TODEL
FEALTTEO,
WkyATEH S 1T TREH, GEILDOELA
DTHBLEOBVTHIILTT & W (K-8 BH)

New Type ;17 Former Type I1BSA7
TEAC TEST TARPE TBAC TEST TARPE
£on FacToRY USE

Fig. 43

1) Erase head height and tilt adjustments

1.Set jigs A and B as shown in Fig. 44, and put the deck into Play
mode.

2. Adjust screw G until jig B touches the tape guide lower flange.

3.Apply jig B to the head as shown in Fig. 4-5, to check tilt. If
necessary, adjust screws E and F evenly (until the head is flush
with the jig). Rotational amount of both screws E and F should
be the same and be fimited within 1/8 turn.

4. Check again head height.

5. Repeat steps 2 to 4 until both height and tilt are correct at the
same time,

1. HE~Ny FOBSRUF VP HE

. ~v FERERA, BERU-4 Officey FLT LA -
- KB,

2). BEBHEE~Ny FOF -7« 4 FOTHEICH 2 HIc
*VCCHEERAET 5.

3). B4-5 OBIERBE~ Y FRHTT,
~y F2SERIEH L TRER L BERIC,
B (1/6EEUT) BLRAEY 5.

1), BE, ~y FOBSEWIET 3,

5). BERUFAFHSBECREET 2) ~)AEETHRDVET.

Fou b EHEL
*YE, FzR




2) Tape guide height adjustment
6.Adjust nut H until jig B touches the tape guide upper flange.

3) Record/repro head height and tilt adjustments
7.Tum in and out the height adjustment screw C (Fig. 4-2) until
jig B touches the tape guide lower flange.
8.Apply jig B to the head as shown in Fig. 4-5, to check tilt. If
necessary, adjust screws A and B evenly {until the head is flush
with the jig). Rotational amount of both screws A and B should
be the same and be limited within 1/4 turn. -
9.Check again head height.
10. Repeat steps 7 to 9 until both height and tilt are correct at the
same time.

238

2. F-T7 WA FOEBSHE
6). GEBHF 7« #4 FOLPITHBRISS » FHZEE
LTHET 5.
3. BeHoy FOBESRUF N FEE
7). BREBHF—T - A1 FOTFMIHBRIZA JCTHE
BT,
-5 OMITIERBEA~ FIZHTCC, FA P ERRAL
~y KAEE B LTRECR BHICE VA, BEA
B (1/4LI$EELT) B L3S 5.
9). HE, ~v FOESEHET .
10), BERUF A FPRACEEET, D~NHERYET.

8)

Jig A BEA

Fig. 44

4) Head azimuth adjustment

1.Refer to Fig. 4-6 and connect an oscilloscope with the channel 1
LINE OUT connected to the vertical input of the scope and the
channel 4 LINE OUT connected to the horizontal input of the
scope.

Fig. 45

4. Ny FeTOYARE

11). [4-5 DBRICICH OLINE OUTE# 2@ 23~ 7 DVER
i, ACH DLINE OUT% 4 ¥ = 23 — 7 OHOR it
5.

Oscill oscope

Amplifier

Speaker

AC voltmeter

DECK
under test

LINE OUT

Figure shows measurements being performed on Ch-1 and Ch-4.

Fig. 4-6 Test setup for azimuth check fiBRIE LR



238

12.Load a test tape TEAC MXT-1161.

13.Play the 315-Hz signal on the tape then the 6.3-kHz signal,
to check that the outputs from channels 1 and 4 are in phase
as seen on the scope. If necessary, adjust screw B (Fig. 4-2).

0° (inphase) 45° 90° 135" 180%(out of phase)
(R €220

SPLZRPRSINS

Fig. 4-7 Confirming phase relationship {48

5) Tape travel check

14.Run a mirror tape TEAC MTT-902 and adjust screw C until the
running tape rubs on the rec/repro head’s tape guide lower flange.
Also, check for erase head and tape parallelism (approximate).
1f necessary, adjust screw F.
When the F screw is adjusted, be sure to recheck for correct
height and tilt of the erase head.

6) Head touch (tape pressure against the head)

15. Load a test tape TEAC MXT-1161.

16.Play the 10-kHz signal on the tape, and check that the output
level from channels 1 and 8 does not vary beyond the limit of
0.2dB when back tension is varied by repeatedly applying a
slight finger pressure to the left reel.

17.1f either of the output levels varies, turn both A and B screws
by the same amount (within 1/4 turn), clockwise to remove level
variation from the channel 1 output, and counterclockwise to
remove level variation from the channel 8 output, then adjust
screw C as in step 5.

18.Recheck for no level variation. Repeat steps 16 and 17 until
there is no level variation.

19.Recheck azimuth, tape travel, and head touch (from step 11 on).
(This is necessary only when serews A and B were moved in step
1)

7) Head azimuth fine adjustment

20.Piay the 315-Hz signal and 6.3 kHz signal on the TEAC MXT-
1161 test tape, and adjust screw D until there is no phase differ-
ence between channels § and 8.

8) Tape travel final check

21.Run the mirror tape, TEAC MTT-802, and check that the.tape
is running as shown in Fig. 4-8, that is, touching (but without
causing curling) the tape guide lower flange of both the erase
and record/reproduce heads and the upper flange of the tape
guide pin.
Check also to make sure that tape motion is not affected when
the run and stop of tape is repeatedly operated.

12). FR b« 77 TEAC MXT-116124EHF 3.

18). v 4 e - FIET 315Hz& 6.0kliz ZEELREE
1ICH & ACHOMEZADE 2 HIC* PBEEL CHES
5. (-1 BE)

5. EfTHE

14). 35—+ 7—7 TEAC NTT-902 %5E{T&®, & H~»
FOF -7 #4 FFlicy - 758 58ic* vCTH
BE5. X, HEny FEF-THEBERETTHEEL
EHRAL, HOTLAHAIHAYFEEL THET 3.
#*YFPEBELABER, BSRUF VI 2EHEYS 5.

6.~y K57

L FR e 77 TEAC MT-1161E ML, T - B

FT7F—72ETEES.
6). 10kiz ZEEL, £V - VEBCFETHEALD, BL
FOLTHAy 2 s 7y va YEELICH RUKCH DL~
ABELZN (0.2dB UTF) < & E2HRT 3.
M. L, EL5h—HOHD LNV HEHTE LS THN
% YA, BEESQ/MEEUT) EL CHs L <A E
BT HBE IR F SEHD SRS SRSV VBT S
S&EF PR ARICET.), 5 B (ETHAY ©
ERTH VCEMET 5.

18). BEV~AVEHEHEL,
1) FERVET.

19). 2 VA, BEARLABSCRLY, + H(TY=2HE

®) Ry, BETAUROHEETHES.

T. o~y Ko7 YT ARBE

20). FR b o7 -7 TEAC MXT-11610 315Hz& 6.3kHz 27

HELi& &, 50 & SCHOfIEEADE B YDE
EILTHET 3.
8. ¥ - FEITHE

VARAEHHECREET

21). 15—« F -7 TEAC NTT-902 BEFFEE, R4-8 OB
27—~ IHEENy FRUBR B~y FOF =7« 4
FFH, #-7 #4 FERicSD, hoF-TOA-
ABEBOIEER by T, T4 ERRLUERT 5.

Touching
~
= T
Touching Touching
Fig. 4-8



‘44.‘REEL TORQUE

1) Takeup Torque and Back tension
1. Mount a cassette torque meter (SRK- CT—WIDD) pnt zhe deck
into Play mode, and note the readings on the torque ‘meter. If
reading fluctuates, get the mean value. Readings (or mean
values) should be as follows: .
Takeup torque (left reel table): 25 to B g.cm
Back tension (right reel table): 12 t0 16
2 If} hank tension is not wnhm the limits, adjust semi-fixed resistor
R33 on the Control PCB (Fig. '4.9) until the. tnrque meter reads
t4getg.,

Fig. 4-9

2) Fast Winding Torque
3. Mount a cassette torque meter TW-2231 and check its read-
ing while in F.FWD and REW. Readings should be as follows:
Fast forwarding torgue (right reel table): 80 to 180g. cm
Rewinding torque (left reel table): 80 to 180 g.cm

4-5. TAPE SPEED

CAUTION: After replacement of the castan motor assembly, be sure
1o short-circuit (by soldering) the points on the assembly
shown by the arrow in Fig. 4-10. Otherwise, correct
tape speed adjustments are not ensured.

Connect a frequency counter to LINE OUT of any channel.
Set the Pitch Control Switch to FIX.

Switch power on.
Load test tape TEAC MXT-111 and let it run in Play mode’
for at least 1 minute, to allow the capstan motor to warm up.
Play the middle portion of the test tape, and adjust semi-fixed
resistor VR1 on the capstan motor assembly (Fig. 4-10) until the
counter reads 3000 Hz = 5 Hz.

.t-.w:o.—

-,

4o gipey =l ooy

1, 540 T o7+ b2 - Koy STy aw
1.ty b b7 s A= (SRE-CT-¥100) EHUHK, TV
4o - FIRL b2 4- OEERL. %hﬂa&sétﬁ
SRPLE & T B, FEE RO 8D TS
FA g T oy T b (EY -V B) S 25~858en
et SRSy v Y ) D125 18RI G
D). 6Ly 7 - Fyy sy BERBEIDHNTRBHEIR,
3 YDA MgElgiciE b D o3 v o
I R3S (PZH w‘-lﬁlb’fﬁ)ﬂ?b

Vo Qumi

—J PCBD

24 B
By ke AT e A= 5 (TN 2230) %ﬁmp

¥ R OREY B E QRS b0 BIE NENRIES S
HEMAROEY TY.

E: Ee TR v E-s ASSVERRLAEAEE, F+7
x5y E-5 ASSYOERE, B4-100ROTRLE
WEEEEY s — P LTFEL, COBJMY s — &
ATOWEWEERRS 7« RE - FRHINELA,

1. Hig#A v v 5% LI 0T ¥ » 7 DUFNPIHERT

5 B

D, EyFeavie-—Ae R4, F%E FXET S,

3. PONER R4 v FEX VT B,

4, 2xTRF v E-SEAGEE Y -1V T T
BRI TEAC MT-111 ZREL, DRES BHEOE

B5<.
5. 7 cr-JodMBERESET, T 7 ERE D

3000HZZ5Hz KRB LIEF+ TRY Y E—F —ASSYD
HEETED R (Ke-10) EHET S




238

6. After adjustment, check for the following values at both the be-
ginning and end of tape.

Deviation: 3000 Hz « 5 Hz

Accuracy: 10 Hz
Set the Pitch Control Switch to VARI.
Set the Pitch Control to its center position, play the middie
portion of the test tape and adjust semi-fixed resistor R14 on the
Pitch Control Switch Assembly (Fig. 4-11) until the frequency
counter reads 3000 Hz = 5 Hz.
. Set the Pitch Control to minimum then to maximum, to check

for the following values:

Minimum speed (control fully turned counterclockwise): less
than 2640 Hz
Maximum speed (fully clockwise rotation): more than 3360
Hz

10.8et the Pitch Control Switch to EXT, and short-circuit between

pins 13 and 14 of the rear panel ACCESSORY terminal (D-sub

connector).
11.Play the test tape and adjust semi-fixed resistor RS on the Pitch

Control Switch Assembly (Fig. 4-11), until the counter reads

3000 Hz +5 Hz.

o~

©®

6. B%K F-ToEEEHLESKLD CTTROENE
B a.

FREEARE : 30000z 5Hz

ZEIE ;1082

EyFeavba—iex4 5% VARl KT 5.

L EyFeavio-aEeys-iL&bE, FRAFF-
TORRBEBEL, REKH Y ¥ A5 30000 Tolz B
AT LIy Fe Ty ba—ne 24y F PCBOREFE
50 R4 (R4-11) 2ELTHEES 5.

9. Ey#.arbo-nERL, BRCELTTEOMEBE

SNDHHEET 5.
B FEHRBESEICE » b LT 26400z BT
BK: ARBHAECE s P LT 33600z BLE
10, EvFeavbm—nerf{yF%E XTRL, UT ¥
ANDT YY) —HF (D-SUB 3 F75) D13 E
vE 4 EvEYs - T3,

11, 72k 7=72@EL, AR Y ¥ 75 30008z =

SHz BRTHICEyF eI vba— e A4y F PCBOD
EEEES RS(R4-11) ZELTHET 3.

0~

LEFT SIDE

[]

o®Q

)
L

o @

Fig. 4-11



238

46. WOW/FLUTTER 4-6. 7T TFvS

CAUTION: Measurement need lze rspu'ate({ at thr'es ?ape locations: e MER - TOBE Y, GRIN, BEHDYTE ne
(1) when the' tape is pl.nv]n? its beginning (after tape AITE TS (L7 OBEHSEBERD
pack on the right hub diminishes one mark on the scale Dol HED ZRC )

on the cassette), (2) when the tape is playing its middie
portion, and (3) when the tape nears its end (before
tape pack on the left hub diminishes past the last,
innermost mark on the cassette scale).

Ak,
1. RU-20BE 7 9« 755 5« A — 5 EF o HITERT S,

Repro method:
1. Connect a wow/flutter meter to the deck as shown in Fig. 4-12.

Oscillator

Frequency counter

[ee]
Wow/ meter
Attenuator DECK
LINE INE
IN|  under test ‘6UT E].
Coo

Fig. 4-12

2. Load a test tape TEAC MXT-111 or equivalent and run it in Play. 2. FZ b F—7 TEAC WXT-111 %7 EHIMM TR LEE
3. Note the reading on the meter. T5.
Specification: less than 0.08 % WRMS (weighted) 3. 7w 77y S EERETS.
B4 ¢ 0.08SWRNS KITF (RERHHIEAE)

Record/repro method: s

4. Load a blank test tape TEAC MTT-5561 or equivalent, and 4. 7 e F2 ko7 -7 TEAC HTT-5561% /o i3 MHESRE
record a 3000 Hz signal on it. L, 3000HzEBRET D,

5. Play the recording. 5. BELABHEESRLTHET .

6. Note the reading on the meter. 6. 7977 SEEUET S
Specification: less than 0.3 % RMS (not weighted) JEHE : 0.3%RMS AT (GEERRMIEME)

13



238
5. AMPLIFIER SECTION CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS
T TEHOERB AR

Oscilloscope
Oscillator 3

Amplifier Speaker

AC Voltmeter

1kHz Filter
A

under test

LINE IN LINE OUT

Fig. 5-1 Basic testsetup ZEAREEME

AC Voltmeter
(@B)

H— —

-2l

DECK  1po ]
under test
GNDo—

S
14k (Hz)

T —
&3 400

Fig. 5-2 Connections for steps 5-4-1 and 5-4-2

5-4- | R U5-4-2TAD B E DER Fig. 5-4 Monitor frequency response

oy — RIS

TAPE: MTT5561 dBX: IN

TAPE: MXT-1161 (a8) dBX: OUT == =mm +6
(aB) v e
b A £
+2
[ vV e \/ .
oLl A ]
= : N
23 7 T ~d-4
-7
63 EE 10k (Hz) 63 200 ok Tak (Hz)

Fig. 5-5 Overall frequency response

Fig. 5-3 Playback frequency response
BRI

BEREES



R47 R68 R17.R14

R30 R67

g
el o o —p— TP
JUTTRIa | Playback equalizer R
R17 Playback reference level TresgL~w e
R30 DBX Timing DBXY A 2>
R47. ... Record Reference level (without DBX) 3R L <L (DBX OUT)
R57 Sync crosstalk DY EEE-F3 bl
R62 Bias INAT R
R67 Meter level A= L
R68 Record reference level (with DBX) $5EE ML ~L(DBX IN)
L2 Bias amp NATRFPrT

Fig. 5-6 Adjustment and test point locations (R/P PCB)




238

51. PRECAUTIONS

. Before performing adjustments or checks, clean and demagnetize
the entire tape path.

Make sure the deck is propcr!y set for tha voltage in your area.
The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have an input
impedance of 1 megaohm or more.

4, 0dB is referenced to 1V,

[N

5-2. PLAYBACK SYSTEM

Test Mode: Play
Measurement Point: LINE DUT Terminal

Adjustment ltem Praliminary Input Signal o

1. Reproduce Re. | Connection as in MXT-1161 - | R17 {everych) | ~10dB (everych)
ference Level .| Fig. 54 & {315 Hz) .

2, Meter Level | Same as above | Same as above R67 levery ch) * | 0 dB on the meter (every channel)

3. Reproduce Fro- MXT-1161 R14 levery ch) | ‘Spec. shown in Fig. 53 {adjust unil level at
quency Response ; z - 10 kHzis 0dB: same level as at 315 kHz)

4. Level difference b | Check only 40 = 6.3 kHz within 3 dB {every channel)
between channels | § ik - i - e

5. Leve! fluctuation s;yr»?aiabm | Same as above Check only 40 — 6.3 kHz within 2 dB/6.3 k — 12.5 kHz

g Ve .| within 3 B (every channel)

6. Reproduce S/N | Same asabove 7] Checkonly - | 47 dB or more (every channel; Exception:

ratio . 45 48 or more for channels 1 and B): Read-
4 ings when “reproducing’* leader tape with
the deck set for nominal level putput. -

5-3. MONITOR SYSTEM

Test Mode: Stop.

Signal Connection Point: LINE IN Terminal
Measurement Point: LINE OUT Terminal

Adjustment item Preliminary Input Signal ji Point pec. Others

1. input level Connection asin Fig. 5-1 | 400 Hz/-10 dB Check only -10 dB =1 dB Peak meter reading:
RECORD FUNCTION (nominal input) N “{every channel) 0dB=1dB
SW. set to ON . | tevery channel)

2. Monitor Fre- Same as above 63 — 14 kHz/-10 | Check only Spec. shown in-Fig. 54

quency Response dB (every ch.) f

3. TAPE SYNC Same as al 400 Hz/-10 dB Check only. Check for varln(lﬂn of ~ to-4dB=1dBin

Besides: TAPE SYNC {channel 8) - N output fevel as the rear panel LEVEL pot is
0 IN turned. Thereafter set the pot for -10 dB.

4. Monitor S/N Connection as in Fig. 5-1| No sig. connected | Check only 60 dB or more Reference -10 dB

SRECORD FUNCTION (every ch.)
w. set to




238

54, RECORD SYSTEM

Test Mode: RECORD/PLAY (unless otherwise specified)

Signal Connection Point: LINE IN Terminal

Measurement Point: LINE OUT Terminal (unless otherwise specified)

Adjustment Item Preliminary input Signal | Adjustment Point Measurement Point/Spec.
1. Bias Amp. Connection as shown in - L2 (every ‘Adjust for minimum DC voltage between
ig. 52 channel) TP5-TP6
RECORD FUNCTION
Sw. set to ON, and
_Transport to RECORD/
PAUSE -
2. dbx Timing ‘Same as above - R30 ‘Adjust for 18.4 mV DC voltage between
{every channel) | TP1-TP2.
3. Bias Set Connect. as in Flg 51 | -30dB(-20dB | R62 ‘Adjust for same level at 1 kHz and 10 kHz.
DBX NRs set to | with respectto | (every channel)
nominal input)
4. Record reference | Same as al 400 Hz/-10dB | R47 ‘Adjust for nominal level of ~10 dB * 1 dB in
level setting (with- | Except: Dax X NRs set to | (nominal input) | levery channel) | reproduce.
out DBX) ouT
5. Record Distorsion | Same as above Same as above Check only 2% or less (every channel)
6. Record Reference | Same as al Same as above R68 ‘Adjust for nominal level of ~10 dB 1 dB in
Level Setting Except: nax 3X NFs set to (every channel) | Reproduce~—
(with DBX) IN
7. Record Frequency | Same a: 63 — 14 kHz/-30 | Check only Specifications shown in Fig.5-5 (every channel)
Response DBX NR: et to Nand | dB (-20 dB with
OUT alternately respect to nominal
input level)
8. Level Difference | Same as above ‘Same as above Check only Within 2 dB for 400 Hz, within 3 dB for 63 Hz
between Channels | Besides: DBX NRs set 0 6.3 kHz, within 4 dB'for 6.3 kHz to 10 kHz
{al within the limits of record/rsproduce
-equency response)
9. Record/Repro- | Same as above Same as above Check only Within 1 dB for 400 Hz,
duce Level within 2 dB for 63 10 6.3 k
Fluctuation within 3dB for 6.3 kHzto 14 iz (al within the
limits of record/reproduce frequency response)
10.Sync Mode Conriection as shown in | 14 kHz/-10dB | R57 ‘Adjust for minimum leakage from recording
Crosstalk Fig. 51 (every channel) | channel onto the adjacent channels.
RECORD FUNCTION
Sw. of channel being
tested set to ON (all
others disengaged)
11. Track Crosstalk | Same a bove 126 Hz/-10dB | Check only Calculate the difference of output level between
Besides: REC into channels 1 to from channels 1 to 4 and channels 5 to 8.
FUNCTION Sw of all | 4 (nosignal con- Spec.: 30 dB or mor
chaninels set to ON nected to channels Repeat measurement connecting no signal to
5t08) channels 1 to 4 and the 125 Hz/-10 dB signal
to channels 5 to 8.
12. Channel Separa- | Connection as shown in | 1 kHz/-10dB Check only Calculate the difference of output level between
tion Fig. 51 (withal kHz | into channels 1 from channels 1 and 3 and channels 2 and 4.
band pass filter in- and 3, no signal Spec.; more than 35
serted) into the remain- Repeat procedures for the following pairs of
ing channels channels:
2and4 ~1and3
Band7 »6and 8
6and8 ~5and 7
{no signal ch.)
13. Cross Erasure Connection shown as 10 kHz/-10dB | Check only Within 1.5 dB: Record through channels 1 to
in Fig. 61 into channels 1 to 4, then reproduce the recording and note the
4, no signal into output level. Then, erase tracks 5 to 8 to check
channels 5 to 8 10 see that the output level from channels 1 to
4 drops by the specified level {within 1.5 dB)
14. Erasure Connection shownas in | 1 kHz/0 dB Check only 85 dB or more: Reproduce the recording and
Fig. 5-1 (witha 1 kHz | (+10 dB with measure output level, then erase the recording
band pass filter inserted) | respect to nominal and reproduce the erased portion 1o measure
level) again the output level. Compare this against
the previous reading.
15. Record/Repro- | Connection shownasin | 400 Hz/-10dB | Check only 45 dB or more (Exception: 43 dB or more as
duce S/N Ratio | Fig. 51 thereafter no for channels 1 & 8): Difference between the
DBX NRs set to OUT | signal 400 Hz recording and the no-signal portion.




238

5-1 W
1. PYTHOBEBORIC, HEAY N, & BAYE, T
TEIFMEFENTNERSHERL, U —FTRTHERLT

TEw.
2. UANEHEANA YE—F VA IMQLEDBOEEAL
TTFEWV.
3. 0dB=1V
4. T5v0 T & TEAC MTT-5561 X i, #4 & & A
LTTF&W, o T - :
5-2 BER
E—F 1 PLAY
BIREFT © LINE OUTSHF
wmE®EA W - B AHhfES WEMAEM REEAT - AEEE L3 * )
. . MXT-1161 . L
1. mEREL~n 14k Figs 155 ClsHe BT AL &ch:RI7 #ch : —104B
2. A—5 LA ® L I #ch : R67 #ch: A=K 0dB .
#ch © REFig53
3. BEAERE Bk MXT-1161 #ch: R4 10kHz0) L AL 0B (15Hz & FILAIL)
CEHE S CHE
4. FeRARMLSAE Bk m E Frvo Zch : 40~6.3kHz : 3dBLLAY
. &ch 1 40~6.3kHz : 2dBELFY
5. LNAER Bk "ok Frvo 6.3~12.5kHz : 3aBLIA |
WAL HRBTY —F - T IHEHEUR
6. BES/N ok - Fzvo “ch © 47dBLLE
(U, 18chit45dBLLE)
5-3 EZHR
=— K :STOP
BB AN © LINE INSEF '
ITEEHT : LINE OUTHTF
#AEEHA # - B E ANES B|ERAERF BIEMERT - WEAE W
1. INPUT R Figs 158 %ch : 400Hz/—~10dB. L ISR
AR~ REC FUNCTION SW:ON AR FEvs #eh : ~10dB£1dB 0dB+1dB
2. ®5=% — &ch: . 9
e " ok 3 LakH/— 1045 Frus ch : HAEFigs4
ch8 :
o 8ch: . 1P SFIVLEVEL KD 1 —AEE LT E
8. THPE SYNG Y 7'\2:‘,:[5;'3 Syne 400Hz/—~10dB FEVZ FOUT PUT LAJU#ies~ —4dB £1dB ZfL:
B IBIE. ERHR-10dBICRY T B,
4. == 4L : Figs 150 5 © dodBL ¢
oy REC FURTION SW: ON wES FIvs Zch : 60dBLLE %::wax




5-4 BER
E— F I REC/PLAY (¥ (ZHERDH B BB EBRC)
1ESARNMERT | LINE INSHF-

BIZEART : LINE OUTHEF (15 ICIBR O H 3 BEEMR )

238

BEEA M- BE ANES WEMR BEER - BEE w® %
ek Figs2 I -
- [ i AT [ae]
1. 44472 -7+ | REC FUNCTION SW:ON| — #ch:L2 ;‘;Ps .
- : REC/PAUSE
— T ERRE A B AV BES |
2. dBXIA LY " E Zch: R30 TPI-TPZMDERAEE H184mVIEESES
s
J ] 9L Figs1 ~30dB K TRH2 £ 10k HeARIL AU & IS
3.oATR Y E | RN (AT IS8 LT ~20dB) Fich : Re2
R m ok 400Hz/~10dB penim | BEURCRESNS
. ¥ : - " -
G 4B XNR : OUT AR 10dB + LAB A B & > [CTNE
5. pEE® W E Wt Frvo Zrch 1 29650
6. SmEER I . T LT & K ) — 10dB £ 1dBHTD &
(dbxiN) GXNR : IN mE Feh o8 > i
. "k 63~14kHz/—30dB . .
7. BEmRELE @XNR:INOUT | (BH#ANICH LT ~20dB) Frvz Fch: RAEFigSS
R REHERIEP TR 1 Behil LAV
8. Franm Mok _ 400Hz : 2dBELA
Lni dbxNR: OUT m TV 63~6.3kHz : 3dBLIF
63K ~10kH:  4dBLAR
SRR TR 1 B L AVE
9. #E 400Hz : 4B
LRnEw "o A T2 63~6.3kHz © 24BEIP
6.3K~14kHz : 3dBLARY
# Figsl
10, 2v2- REC FUNCTION SW . SR N S HRTE A Ch DR NN
saxt=2 MeEchd 2 | ON HkHa/ =108 frch: RS7 EHAETS
flich : OFF
A
1. R - N -
;:;ff, RECFUNCTION SW: | ' ‘;‘l;:s,}:f.;"m Fryo
Zch: ON < ste 5~8ch : 125Hz/~ 1048
OBECRRICNET S,
LIChOTER T £2,4ch DT &L N0 :
08 Figsl 354BRLE
12, Faan . (kHz BRFREA) 1,3ch © 1kHz/~10dB . U2 4ch—1,3ch
=z ay REC FUNCTION SW : thch : 1SS = 5,7ch—6,8ch
£ch:ON 68ch—5,7ch
OBETARCREY 3.
I—dch& R, B ESOUALERE
1~4ch® 10kHz/~10dB %, 5~SchEWE L LS, 1~ 1choBEL
13. W : Fig! B
3. Zaxil& P%#k © Fig.5-1 5—8ch: MES Frwo RVDET *
154BLIRY
BEBHERE LD L AL EEL N
- i Figs1 1icHz/0dB . EU, SERAEBE LTNERE LIRO
. (kHz B.P.FH#ER) 4L AIVITH U +10dB) e WHUALEDS
65dBELE
1t Figsa 400H2/~ 1048 AO0HZ SR /) & SRR BRI SO |
15. 83/S/N de;“f.' ouT L Frwy 45dBELE
: wE (2L, 1, schig, 43aBLLE)




238

6. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
B /=Y« YX b

EXPLODED VIEW -1




EXPLODED VIEW-1

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

REF.NO.  PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

*5801088900
*5801088100
*5801088200
5800471701
*5800122500

*58001 16800
*5800827202
*5200250700°
*5801 1 16600
*5200250200

*5200250500

*5801088500
*5801087500

*5801089100

*5801087900
*5800827800

*5801087600
*5801087700
*578601 1300
*5783543008

5801098600

5800961600
*5801116800
5225021300
5225021200
*5787040600

1 *5800612400
2 *5783613008
*5780024012
*5783602006
*5781112606

*5783603008

INCLUDED ACCESORIES

BONNET
ANGLE;L

ANGLE ;R
COVER,CASSETTE
COVER,CASSETTE;2

BUSHING

ESCUTCHEON ASSY CASSET
OP SWPCB

PLATE, SHIELD A

OONTROL PCB ASSY

PITCH CONTROL PCB ASSY
BRACKET, VR

METER PCB ASSY

PANEL ASSY,FRONT
PANEL',FRONT

SUB PANEL
BUTTON, CONTROL
COVER, COUNTER
COVER, METER
BUTTON, P

ROD,EJECT

SPRING EJECT

E-RING.

SCREW, BIND]NG P-TITE;M3X8(BLK NI)
KNOB ASSY

KNOB_ASSY, VR
FILTER, FL

LED, SLB25MG3F

LED, SLB25VR3F
SUPPORT , PCB;KGTS-6N

SCREW,M3X8 (BLK)

SCREW, C=TITE;M3X8(BLK NI)
SCREW,BINDING HEAD(BLK NI)
SCREW,BINDING P-TITE;M2X6
SCREW,BINDING TAPING;M2.6X6

SCREW,BINDING P~TITE;M3X8

- Referto-pages 31& 33 -

Refer to pages 30 & 32

Refer to pages 30 & 32
Refer to pages 30 & 32

REF.NO.  PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

*5700104400
*5700104500
*5700104600
*5780315015
*5544995000
*5785225000

[J1: JAPAN
1C1:CANADA

s
TAl:

OWNER'S MANUAL [

OWNER'S MANUAL IEXCEPT J]
OWNER'S MANUAL IC,E

SCREW, OVAL OOUNTERSUNK M5X 15 (NI)

=
>
2

HER
WASHER, F | BER; 5X10X0. 5T (BLK)

.S.A, [E1:EUROPE
USTRALIA  [UKI:U.K

[GE1:GENERAL EXPORT

21



EXPLODED VIEW -2




EXPLODED VIEW-2

238

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

2-18 A*5128027000
A*5350008100

A*53500(0700
10801

A*5350008300
2-19
2-20 *5200251900
2-21 *5504676000
2-22 *5800968900
2-23 *58001 16200
2-24 5800173100
2-25 *5801 [ 16700
2-26 *5800349800
2-27 *5787005200
2-28 *5783004018
2-29 *5783073006
2-30 *5783543008
2-31 *5780002606
2-32 *578360301 2
2-33 *5783693006
2-34 *5783613008
2-35 *5783033005
2-36 *5783004006
2-37 *5785124000

CORD, C[
CORD,AC !Cl

CORD,AC [US]
GE]

CORD,AC [E]
CORD,AC [UK1
CORD,AC [A]

CHASSS,MAIN
SELECTOR PCB ASSY [GE]
FOOT

ROD, JOINT

D,A

BUTTON, POWER

PLATE, SHIELD;B
CUSHION;A
SUPPORT,PCB;LSR-10R
SCREW,PAN S-TITE;M4Xi8

SCREW,PAN S-TITE_CUP;M3X6
SCREW,BINDING P-TITE;M3X8(BLK NI)
SCREW,BINDING HEAD;M2.6X6
SCREW,BINDING P-TITE;M3X12
SCREW,BINDING S-TITE;M3X6(BLK NI)

SCREW, C-TITE; M3X8(BLK NI1)
SCREW,BINDING S=TITE;M3X5
SCREW,PAN S-TITE;4X6 (C]
LOCK WASHER;‘LOT (9]

[J1:JAPAN [US1:U.S.A. [E]:EUROPE [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[CI:CANADA [A]:AUSTRALIA [UK]:U.K.

Refer to pages 31 & 33

REF,NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2- 1 *580/088600 PANEL , REAI
2-2 *5200251500  DBX sw PCB ASSY Refer to pages 31 & 33
2-3 *5787033000  SUPORT,PCB;KGLS~10R
2- 4 *5801088400 PLATE, P(X PRESSURE ;B
2-5 *5800999701 CUSHION
2-6 *5200251201 R/P AMP PCB ASSY Refer to pages 28 & 32
-2-7 *5200250400 POWER SUPPLY F‘CB ASSY [J,Us,C,6E1 Refer to pages 30 & 33
*5200250410 UPPL ASSY [E,UK,A] Refer to pages 30& 33
2-8 *5801088700
2-9 *5801098400 PLATE,PRESSURE {E,UK,A]
2-10 A\ 5320049700 TRANSFORMER,POWER [J]
A\ 5320049800 TRANSFORMER,POWER [US,C]
A 5320049900 TRANSFORMER,POWER [GE]
A 5320050000 TRANSFORMER,POWER [E,UK,A]
2-11 *5801088300 PLATE,PCB PRESSURE;A
2-12 *5200251301 MOTHER PCB ASSY Refer to pages 29 & 32
2-13 *5801088800 BRACKET,MECHANISM
2-14 *5200250100 POWER SW PCB ASSY 1J,US,C,GE] Refer to pages 31 & 33
*5200250110 POWER SW PCB ASSY (E,UK,A] Refer to pages 31 & 33
2-15 *5200250000 REMOTE PCB ASSY Refer to pages 31 & 33
2-16 *5200251400 PUNCH IN/OUT PCB ASSY Refer to pages 31 & 33
2-17 A*5317003400 BUSHING;2271 [EXCEPT Cl
A¥5317005600 BUSHING;: 2272 1

23



238

3

EXPLODED VIEW -

24



EXPLODED VIEW-3

238

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

REF.NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

3= 1 5801093500 HOLDER ASSY,CASSETTE
*5801093600 HOLDER SUB-ASSY,CASSETTE
*5581056000 SHAFT;A
*5800120100 ROLLER,GUIDE
*5534878000 RIVET,PUSH
*5801093800 ARM ASSY, HOLDER
*5786001500 E-RING;E-I.

3-2 75800115403 SPRING, C)\SSETTE PRESSURE ~~ ~~ T

3-3 5800109600 HOLDER;L

3- 4 5800122100 HOLDER;R

3-5 *5801094200 SPRING,HOLDER

3= 6 5378601700 HEAD, ERASE ;8TR8CH

=17 5800931300 SPRING,HEAD

3-8 5378601600 HEAD,R/P;B8TR8CH

3-9 *5801091300 GUIDE, TAPE

3=10 5801091200 SPRING, TAPE GIDE

3-11 *5800595500 SPRING,PRESSURE

3~12 *5800615400 SPRING,HEADA BASE

3~13 *5540055000 STEEL BALL 20

3-14 *5801090600 BASE ASSY,HEAD

3-15 *5801090300 SLIDER ASSY

3-16 5540056000 STEEL BALL 30

3-17 5225018000 LED SLF325C-05

3-18 *5801093400 PLATE,CASSETTE

3-19 *5200251600 SENSOR PCB ASSY Refer to pages 30 & 32

3-20 *5800616100 SPRING,BRAKE

3=21 *5800620000 ASSY,BRAKE ;L

3-22 *5800619900 ARM ASSY,BRAKE;R

3-23 5801091400 PINCH ARM ASSY

3-24 5800117400 GUIDE,CASSETTE

3-25 5801090200 SPRING,CASSETE PRESSURE;F

3-26 *5801095200 BRACKET ASSY;HOLDER;R

3-27 *5801095500 PLATE,DAMPER

3-28 5800642100 DAMPER ASSY

3-29 *5801094300 BRACKET ASSY,HOLDER;L
*5801094400 BRACKET SUB-ASSY,HOLDER;L
*5801094800 SPRING,LOCK ARM
*5801094900 ARM,LOCK
*5801095100 ARM,EJECT
*5801095000 SPRING,EJECT ARM
*5786003000 E-RING;E-3

3-30 *5800955800 SPRING,PINCH ROLLER;R

3-31 *5780022004 SCREW,BINDING HEAD; (BLK N1)

3-32 *5730029400 SCREW, PWAZ2*8FN |

3-33 *5783002605 SCREW,PAN S-TITE;M2.6X5

3-34 *5783032606 SCREW,BI ND ING S-TITE;M2.6X6

3-35 *5786002000 E-RING;E:

3-36 *5781952000 NUT, NYLON MZ

3-37 *5785313000 WASHER, POLI $.33X6X0.5T

3-38 *5785303100 WASHER,F’OL 15.;3X6X0.25T

3-39 *5785331500 WASHER,POLIS. ;1.5X4X0.5T

3-40 *5786713400 CLIP,HARNESS;3.2X6.0X47

25



238

EXPLODED VIEW -4




EXPLODED VIEW=-4

238

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

REF.NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
4- 1 CHASSIS ASSY,MECHANISM
4- 2 5801093000 0
4-3 5801092500 ARM AS
*5801 092600 ARM SUB-ASSY BASE
*5800425800
*5785331500 WASHER,POLS. ;1.5X4X0.5T CUT
4- 4 _*5801092400 SPRING BASE ARM
4-5 5800737800 o -
4- 6 *5800595300 PLATE,OONTACT
4= 7 *5210251800 CAM PCB
4- 8 *5801092900 BRCKET,CAM PCB
4- 9 5800731500 TABLE ASSY,REEL
4-10 5800231300 SPRING,REEL
4-11 5800236501 RING,DRIVE
4-12 5801092000 COIL UNIT
4-13 *5801091900 BRACKET,REEL.
4-14 *5210250900 MECHA JOINT PCB
5224016720 DIODE; | SR35-200A FT
4-15 5370008300 MOTOR,CAPSTAN;DC
4-16 *5800235900 PLATE, SHIELD
4-17 5370002502 MOTOR,REEL ;DC
4-18 *5800732602 HOLDER,MOTOR
4-19 5800461500 ARM ASSY,PULLEY
4-20 5800736000 PULLEY,GEAR;A
4-21 5800461600 PULLEY ASSY,GEAR;B
4-22 5800430200 SPRING,PULLEY
4-23 5800430302 IDLER AS!
4-24 5370008200 MOTOR,ASSIST;DC
4-25 *5801093300 W
4-26 5540056000 STEEL BALL 30
4-27 *5801093100 BRACKET,ASS|ST MOTOR
4-28 *5801093200 SPRING, THRUST
4-29 *5210251700 SW PCB
4-30 5302107300 SWITCH, TAPE SELECTOR;SPPW62
4-31 *5801091600 ARM ASSY,SWITCH
*5801091700 BRACKET,SWITCH ARM
*5785602050  SPACER, 2. 0X5..OMM
*5801091800 ARM, SWITCH
*5786372022 PIN,2X22
4-32 *5730029100  NUT, FLANGE ;M9X0.75X2.5
4-33 *5783032003 SCREW,BINDING S-TITE;M2X8
4-34 *5783002605 SCREW,PAN S=TITE;M2.6X5
4-35 *5780003003  SCREW, BINDING;M3X3
4-36 *5783042605 SCREW,FLAT S-TITE;M2.6X5
4-37 *5783032006 SCREW,BINDING S-TITE;M2X6
4-38 *5781112004 SCREW,BINDING TAPPING;M2X4
4-39 *5783032605 SCREW,BINDING S-TITE; M2 6X5
4-40 *5780002004 SCREW,BINDING HEAD;M2X:¢
4-41 *5780002617 SCREW,BINDING HEAD;M2. 6Xl7
4-42 *5786002000 E-RI NG; E-2
4-43 *5786713400 CLIP,HARNESS;3.2X6.0X47
4-44 *5785602085 SPASER;2.0X8.5MM
4-45 *5785604035 SPASER;4.,0X3.5MM
4-46 *5785301100 WASHER,POL[S.;1.5X4X0.25T
4-47 *5785331 100 WASHER,POLIS.;1.2X3.6X0.5T CUT
4-48 *5785331500 WASHER,POLIS.; 1. 5X4X0 5T CUT
4-49 *5173395000 C., CERAM]C 0.047MF 5

27



i e v

7. PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
EREE A=Y« YR P

ppeasto 2561838.5) 18808
208,020 6oz e
1815-5000 2soaso
us 94.06,08 3
47
DTa24Es 2562002 i
0.0z aT.08 :
o
B-nosy
W
DrcizsEs.
(XA




238 |

MOTHER PCB ASY




238 |

CONTROL PCB.ASSY

280 494 REINTEH

ey

. SENSOR PCB ASSY




wnit vy ied venenl enlasee® @i sasiem st St ke d Hh R pstipe® Srle bades gt

i PURCH IN/OUT PEB ASER: W 70T
5 S TR

_QPERATION SW PCB ASSY

31 L



238

Parts marked with *require longer dellvery time.

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

R/P AMP. PCB ASSY MOTHER PCB ASSY CONTROL PCB ASSY METER PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO.  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200251201  R/P AMP PCB ASSY *5200251301 MOTHER PCB ASSY *5200250200 CONTROL PCB ASSY #5200250300 METER PCB ASSY
*5210251201 R/P AMP PCB *5210251301 MOTHER PCB *5210250202 CONTROL PC3 *5210250300 METER PCB
5242117400 JUMPER, JPW-L5 5730018100 CLIP,COATING;CP-1S 5242117400 JUMPER, JPW-L5 5801087400 SPACER,METER
5242117500 JUMPER, JPW-L10 5242117400 JUMMPER, JPH-L5 5242117500 JUMPER, JPH-L10 5347010000 TUBE,FL;F IP9C6
5181765000 JUMPER,P=15.0 5242117500 JUMMPER, JPW-L10 5181765000 JUMPER,P=15.0 5242117400 JUMPER, JPW-L5
s 5263167423 C.,METAL;0.039MF/50V 3181763000 JUMMPER,P=15.0 5181763000 JUMPER,P=10.0 5801098300 SPACER,LED
cI7 5263166923 C.,METAL30.015MF/50V 5181767000 JUMMPER,P=20.0 9 cio 5263167923 C.,METAL;O.IMF 50V Cl05-805 12906819 C.,TUBULAR CERAMIC;RHO50
C24 25~ 5263167923 C.,METAL;0.TMF/5 ST 5181769000 JLMNPER P=25.0 "~ CIl™~~ "~ 5263168323 C.,METAL;0.22UF 50V DI=14 5224015020 D10DE, ISS133T=77" -
c28 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V CIOI C401 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.35UF 50V cl2 5263167923 C.,METAL;0.IMF 50V DI5-22 5225021500 LED, SLPI77B-60
c29 5263167325 C.,METAL;0.033UF 50V C201 C301 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V 15 5263167323 C.,METAL;0.033UF 50V D23 D24 5225021600 LED,SLP277B=50
c40 5263168323 C.,METAL;0.22UF 50V 0202 C302 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V cl6-18 5263167123 C.,METAL;0.022UF 50V DIOI-B0I 5225021100 LED,GLBHD22
c46 5263166723 C.,METAL;0.010UF 50V C501 CBOI 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V CRI 5347009900 RESONATOR, CERAMIC;KBR-4.91MHZ | RI 5282018800 R.,TRIMMER; 20KW.
c49 5263166823 C.,METAL 0.012UF 50V C601 C701 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V DI-5 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 si-14 5302107400 W, TACT;KSHHAL
DI -4 5224015020 DIODE, 1SS133T77 0602 C702 5263168523 C.,METAL;0.33UF 50V D6-15 3224015020 DIODE, ISS1357-77 SI01-801 5302107400 SW, TACT:KSHHAL
5336281900 SOCKET, CONNECTOR;; 9P C806 CBO7 5263167123 C.,METAL;0.022UF 50V DI&-19 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 UIOI-BOl 5220439400 1C.,LBI412
52 5336282400 SOCKET,CONNECTOR; 14P DI D2 5224015020 DIODE, 155133777 D20-30 5224015020 DIODE, ISS133T-77 U102-802 5296007700 UNIT,LEVEL METER;GL-112J13
Ki 5290013800 RELAY, DF2-DCI2V 5 5334055000 SOCKET,CONNECTOR; 15P D33-39 5224015020 DIODE, ISSI33T-77
LI 5286010200 COIL, GHOKE ; 36MH J2-5 5330507200 JACK,PiN; 4P D40 5224015220 DIODE,MCO21
L2 5286035700 COIL,SEMIF | XED;600UH Li-2 5286006700 COIL,CHOKE; | D45 5224015020 DIODE, |SS133T-77
L3 5286008700 COIL,CHOKE ;8. 2MH Pl 5336126800 PLUG, CONNECTOR L D46 5224012920 DIODE, 152473
SENSOR PCB ASSY
Pl 5336128300 PLUG, CONNECTOR ; 3P(WHT) P2 P6 5336126800 PLUG, CONNECTOR ;8P (WHT) D50 5224574401  DIODE,ZENER;RD7.5EL2
P2 5336141300 PLUG,CONNECTOR;3P (WHT) P3 5336126300 PLUG, CONNECTOR ; 3P (WHT) D51 5224572001 DIODE,ZENER;RD3.3EL2 REF.NO.  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
Ql 02 5145119000 TR.,25C-|844F Pa 5336126400 PLUG,CONNECTOR ; 4P (WHT) 052 5224573801 DIODE,ZENER;RD6.2EL2 " oSy
Q4 Q6 5231762020 TR.,ZSDI4505/T P5 5336126600 PLUG, CONNECTOR ;6P (HHT) Pl 5336127000 PLUG,CONNECTOR; | OP(WHT) 13200250900  SENSOR PCB
Q7 08 5230782200 TR.,25C2002L P7 5336127000 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 1 0P (WHT) P2 5336126800 PLUG, CONNECTOR ;8P (WHT) ggég%ggggg gg;‘ég; PCB
Q9 5231762020 TR.,25D1450S/T Toro1-801 53362 L UG, CONN . P3 5336126800 PLUG, CONNECTOR ;8P (WHT) Q-3 5228013100 PHOTO REFLEC.;NJLSI4IEA-B
RIO RII A51835865000 R.,NONFLAMMABLE;220 OHM g:g; _gg,", ;;;gggjgg E‘igg’gg‘""ggms 5P P4 5336126700 PLUG,CONNECTOR; 7P (WHT)
RI4 R30 ~ 5280036100 R.,TRIMMER;4.7KB 063 a0y RGO NECToRs 14P P5 5336146100 PLUG, CONNECTOR; | IP(YEL)
5280035900 R., TRIMMER;2.2KB %2 62 2550012000 TR"zsuozo—Y P6 5336126200 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 2P (WHT)
4 L, H
R47 R67 5280036700 R.,TRIMMER;47KB % 3530779520 TR, 29013150k P7 5336126700 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 7P (WHT) PITCH CONTROL PCB ASSY
R57 5280036100 R.,TRIMMER;4,7KB P8 5336127100 PLUG,CONNECTOR; | IP(WHT)
R62 5280036900 R., TRIMMER; 100KB Col-sol 323942520 Roashore, P9 5336126400 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 4P(HHT) REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
R68 5280036700 R.,TRIMMER;47KB 802 3930779530 1R, 25018156k P10 5336126400 PLUG, CONNECTOR ;4P (WHT)
RTI 5143128000 THERMISTOR,S5C-34 b3t 5302107300 SW.D1P;KSPOZB Pl 5336126500 PLUG,CONNECTOR ;5P (WHT) :gg?ggzgggg ;Hg: ggﬂ ;g ASSY
,DIP;
Tl 5320035000 TRANS, INPUT Ul 3202204500 MOBULE. 030;85KHZ Ql 5232008400 FET.,25K381D 12210230500 PITCH © i
T2 5320035100 TRANS,OUTPUT . . 02 5252008400 FET.,25K381D DI-3 5224015020 DIODE, ISS1
PI-6 5544750000 PIN,CONBINAT ION gg s gg%g?gggg E-’Q‘é%;ig;sﬁ' 3 5231763000 TR.,2SDI380R D4 5225021700 LED, SLP4778-50
ut 5286035800 COIL, TRAP;85KHZ Ulo 011 5230019100 1. 10401 180 Q4 5231763000 TR.,25D1380R
U2 U8 5220439500  IC. , UPC4570HA hitd 5220021100 1. -M507805F Q5 08 5230780920 TR.,25C2603F 0 3225021500 LD, EL;IEZlEs-IggIOEBZ
U3 5292803500 FILTER,LOWPASS; |9KHZ - 11-14 5230780920 TR.,25C2603F
4 Ui3-19 5232255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI24ES @ b 2250013700 REhéY SY-'IZTOR .
u4 5220419400  1C. ,LC4066B RI7 /5241283710 R.,NONFLAMMABLE;2W 22 OHM Pl 5336 PLUG, CONNEC
U5 5220432000  1C. ,AN6292NK ﬁg 2550009709 !8"%?!335}- Rig /5181950000  R.,NONFLAMMABLE; | .0 P2 5336128300 PLUG,CONNECTOR, 3P (WHT)
Us 5242120000 R.,ARRAY; IBI5-5002 eo! 2370830500 1C- thadsTo R20 /5241282910 R.,NONFLAMMABLE;2W 10 OHM
u7 5242120900 R.,ARRAY; IB15-D002 - HA R33 5280035700 R.,TRIMMER; IKB Q1 Q2 5230012920 TR.,25AI015GR
us FILTER,LOW 385 TPI P2 5544750000 PIN,CONBINATION R3 5241460620 R.,METAL. F1LM; 10K
R4 5241463020 R.,METAL F1LM;100K
ulo 5232254820 TR.,DIGI.;DTAI24ES Ul 5220813500  |C. ,UPD75206CH-071 RS 5280182100 R.,TRIMMER; 47KB H.METAL
vl 5232255720 TR.,DIGI. ;DTCI24ES u2 5220019700 IC.,LC7800 R6 5241462920 R.,METAL F1LM;91K
UI2 =16 5232254820 TR.,DIGI.;DTAI24ES u3 5220063100 1. M54563P
UI7 UIB 5232255720 TR.,DIS.;DTCI24ES ua 5220063200 1C.,LBI2] R7 5241459420 R.,METAL F1LM;3.3K
ul9 5252254820 TR.,DIGI. ;DTAI24ES Us 5220427800 |C. ,BA6209 R8 5241458620 R.,METAL F1LM;1.5K
RO 5241458820 R.,METAL FILM;1.8K
u20 5220439500  1C.,UPCA570HA U6 5220427800 |C.,BA6209 R10 5241460220 R.,METAL F1LM;6,8K
u7 5220055600 IC. ,BU4081B RIT /5183586000 R.,NONFLAMABLE;220 OHM
s 5220041100 1C.,BU4066B
U9 5220017200  IC. ,HD| 4069UBP RI3 5282018900 R.,TRIMVERs |0KB
U10-15 5232255720 TR.,DIG1.;DTCI24ES R14 5280021 100 R.,TRIMMER;4.7KB
RIS 5241461420 R.,METAL FILM;22K
Ui7-25 5232255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI24ES st 5301206300 SW.,ROTARY;2-3 N
27 5232257400 TR.,DIGI.;DTBII3EA ui 5220407200 1C.,LM2904
U28-31 5242111300 R.,ARRAY; |0KX4
uz2 5220426300 |C. ,BA699. u2 5232255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI24ES
33 5232255720 TR.,DIGI. ;DTCI24ES

32




238

Parts marked with *require longer delivery time.

OPERATION SW PCB ASSY PUNCH IN/OUT PCB ASSY
REF.NO.  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
¥5200250700 OP SW PCB ASSY *5200251400 PUNCH IN/OUT POB ASSY
*5210250700  OP SW PCB *5210251400 PUNCH [N/OUT PCB
5302107400  SW, TACT;KSHHAL 5330014800 JUCK,SINGLE;YKB21-5014
5317003300 NUT
PONER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION | ) T .
i
*5200250400 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY [J,US,C,GE]
*5200250410 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY [E,UK,Al
*5210250402 PONER SUPPLY PCB REMOTE PCB ASSY
*5210250800 JOINT PCB
5783033005 SCREW,BINDING S=TITE;M3X5 REF.NO.  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
5332015800 HOLDER,FUSE (E,UK,Al P -
5555590000 ,PCa EARTH;A #5200250000 REMOTE PCB ASSY
5800990100 HEAT SINK 5210250001 REMOTE PCB
5783033005 SCREW,BINDING S-TITE;M3X5 5334045400 SOCKET,DIN;8P
5181761000 JUMPER,P=5.0 DI D2 5224012920 DIODE, {52473
5181763000 JUMPER,P=10.0
ci c2  /A5260427710 C.,ELEC.;3300/25V
c3 /A5260428210 C.ELEC.;4700/25V DBX SW PCB ASSY
C5 6  /\5260428210 C.,ELEC.;4700/25V
c7 /A5260427710 C.,ELEC.;3300/25V REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
Gt 5263167923 C.,METAL;0. IMF/50V ¥5200251500 DBX SW PCB ASSY
cie 5263167923 C.,METAL;0. [MF/50V 5210251500 DBX SW PCB
ol /\5228010800 SILICON STACK,S2VB10 5242117400 JUMPER, JPW-LS
D2 /A5228010800 SILICON STACK,S2VB10 5242117500  JUMPER, JPW-L10
D3 D4 5224015020 DIGDE, 1SS133T77 o1 5224543101 DIODE, ZENER;RD 1 2682
D5-7 5224016720 DIODE, | SR35-200A Pl 2336126300 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 3POHHT)
D8 D9 A\ 5224016720 DIODE, | SR35-200A RS 5280021304 R.,TRIMMER;
D10 5224016720 DIODE, |SR35-200A si-3 5300913000 SW.,SLIDE; 1 s
DI 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 s4 5300916200 SM.,SLIDE;4=2 N SSSU
Di2 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 ut 5232254820 TR.,DIGI. ;DTAI24ES
DI3 5224591421 DIODE, ZENER;RD 24ESB2 vz 5252255720 TR.,DIGI. ;DTCI24ES
DI4 5224573501 DIODE,ZENER;RD5,6EL2
FI F2  A\5041140000 FUSE,MINI;TIA/250V [E,UK,A
F3 /A5142188000 FUSE,MINI;TI.6A/250V TE,UK,Al
Pl 5336126700 PLUG,CONNECTOR ;7P (WHT)
P2 5336126300 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 3P (WHT) POWER S PCB ASSY
P3 5336126200 PLUG, CONNECTOR ; 2P (WHT)
P4 5336126900 PLUG, CONNECTOR;OP (WHT) REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
P5 5336135200 PLUG, CONNECTOR; 2P (RED) %5200250100 POWER SW PCB ASSY [J,US,C,GE]
o 5230012920 TR.;2SAI015GR *5200250110 POWER SW PCB ASSY [E,UK,Al
¥5210250100 POWER SW PCB
it B S RO AVADLE 820 OHM 5750007500 COVER,CAPASITOR;SB-1417 [E,UK, Al
oy ﬁszzoumo C':ngm 5327007200 TERMINAL, 2P [E,UK,A]
U3 5220434800 IC.,M5F7812L
- sl A\ 5300046200 SH.,PUSH; 1=1 SDDLDI
s 45220434800 1., M5F7812L zi /5267703800 SPARK KILLER,4700PF 400V
us /5220430300 1C.,LTBMRO5
U6 5252255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI24ES
u7 5232255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI24ES
us 5252255720 TR.,DIGI.;DTCI 24ES SELECTOR PCB ASSY IGE1
REF.NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION
*
[J1:JAPAN  [USI:U.S.A. [E]:EUROPE e TR Pop Assy
[GE1:GENERAL EXPORT [C1:CANADA /A5302101700 SW.,VOLTAGE SELECT;FS9076
[AT:AUSTRALIA [UKI:U.Ke




8. IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS
Ic7ay s« §47I5 4

uPD75206CW-071
(—{ Forro K] poo-pos
o - ] * ‘
TIMER -n PIO-PI3
-~
Tios P13 (—NForrz (=) pr0-p2s
[ k) A Forrs K roo-ess
+ (rorre K= peo-pes
GENERAL REG. C>
I~ (o m) reoes
e
oROGRAM (N ForT e K2 peo-pes
oo seriAL MR o Ran
S0/ P02 6016 x8 bit AND
Sz INTeRFace oo UL
[

INT S10

INTO /P10 O—]
INT1 /P11 O—eo

T2/ pi2 O—e] INTERELPT

-

INT4 /P00 O—>]

U

Py cLOCK

w cuock | *GeneRator | sTano ey
Tiwer | oiviogr CoNTROL
R Y2 S
s 6 Voo
s2 2 )63 sa
st 3 )62 s5
s0 4 hes ss
Poo/mTa 5 heo s
Pov/sck & hss s
P02/SO T [158 so
PO3/SI 8 ) 57 vere
Plo/mTo ) se viow
Pi/NTI 10 b 55 is/s10
PI2/INT2 11 hsa Tiassu
P13/TIO 12 [1 53 T13/PHO
P20 13 P s2 TizzpH1
P21 1a 51 i /eHz
P22 15 50 TI0/PH3
P23/BUZ 16 49 Te
P01 48 T8
3t 1 o
raz 19 6 16
3 20 as 15
P60 21 [) a4 T4
Pe1 22 [1 43 13
rez 23 a2 72
P63 24 a1 T4
P40 25 a0 TO
P4y 26 [l 39 RESET
Paz 27 h 26 s
Pas 28 a7 ps2
PPO 29 [ 36 P51
X1 % 1 35 pso
xe 31 34 x12
vis 32 : X1t

CONT-
oLer| T Tia/st

DRIVER




238

ANG292NK
oo [ e
BT R/P SIGNAL
weut L4 weuT
eupmasts [} empHaSIS
e awe [5] LINE AMP
B e A .
EmpHasts ame [} EMPHASTS AMP
ovreur L TPUT
swoureur  [3] sw oureur
camerr 9] cen eur
rec aue rec aue
Soreor ] Gurear
BUFFER AMP. E BUFFER AMP
Tupor it
sureen awe (3] surrer aue.
Sreur urrur
LEVEL SENSOR E LEVEL SENSOR
oo g Teur
camsciines ] s Ao
' OFF
TIMING CURRENT E ENCODE/ DE CODE
i ey
ve [3] oax onsosr
M50780SP
P » : 5 mag w v
3 g

M s

[eomoicen | [ oeoen ] [ rowre ]




LB1412

oS¢
ccccccc

R

1

S
AN n
il °
w1 >—:i>_ 09
v L e
T
o | ? >
TC4071BP M54563P

W @ @ [ | 5] [ [ 6 ([ E b
=] L] } T jg \
[ & .

npogegogogope) npEpERnREOEOEGRCRD)



LC7800
-
EF Voo o) ven
) =
& i
Faql To
& o %* :
5 I —
b
gl g
R Ty e
SO 5 g
T w
= S
T QR
ol THH
= Ot [+
T o
5 Gl
5 Qi Hr
5 & I_Fiu ¢t
— i .
=
>
Y
5
3
So

T T B]
o
BA6209

ooic | one ﬂ
s 82 ;T’ﬁ‘

TR T ETRTE

v
Jono ——

=
==

37



238

9. BLOCK AND LEVEL DIAGRAM
Tavs LR FATT T A

R

{}??

[TeR2 comme 12 snoves

[T —

L
e
L

[TCHE roame a5 maones

10 0dBY = 1OV

P —




LAhdswcuAnuMm WIRING DIAGRAM 238 ° 10 ,
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 1 5 | 6 Il 7 | 8 L L
R/P AMP DBX SW METER CONTROL
PCB_(x8) MOTHER PCB Ass'y PCB Ass'y PCB_Ass’y PCB_ Ass”
i g " 2] [rormrr ol o
el e
B : e
. ot
- Do P
H G :
’“ﬁ:ﬁ‘—' £ of [
ol .
o] H
i o : R -
enase s e H 3 —%
o 3 T o o lofs casserre - o
I 3 : ™ r i e
[ fs L
! } H 93, =
ol 33} B Nasea-s
I 53 } By
o= - - 5
gy ») D
B TR [ -
0 ¢ = H—= oo i G e
:@® . S ® ® oy [Pt ~.
- Ee) 2 = 2 (;
POWER SUPPLY .0 ' — JOINT PCB Assy
Fwer sueruy cimury PCB_Ass'y ‘0 . - o -
:' e ﬁ_ﬂ4 ~ ) S e
"
! L 2 =133 = R
1 e 10 oe = PITCH CONT PCB Ass" a ! R
= S ® [ e v o
! 't °0 oo s ] © &
i = [ HE a3 I CAPSTAN MOTOR Ass'y
: :: H e : : — 3 i ll:‘zl g 1 h-
] " H .
| I— ol o, le : e é:i ) gr 1 ] E
JOINT co— = - g -
PCB g o 1 b S
: e g N v PUNCH IN/OUT PCB Ass'y
a H e s
b omn ® N :
slot s Nd M ’
o H M "
3|0t s r *  wurs
) fromnsn .} \
L - ! .
P4 1
W © L
fl e g :© —— ®
I S 20 5] Sriche
h v D] ol
T slo}—fols Hqamn camm | @ 3 o
R gg—em BRE e o s g 5 =
1> 1 105 Sw_ -
1B fomm < -{" @ PCB Ass'y e —R3 yrath
o B3 e 6
| . o = e
¢ : ¢© b
G L. L . © 1:e® iaiei® |
EEIE I REEEEEE




2

::I:ﬁw%-vcﬂAm-Mn MOTHER PCB, DBX SW PCB 238
1 L L




TASCA

TaRSIAY power suppLy & conTROL secTion 238
1 , 2 | 3 , 4 , 5 6 , 7 , B L ° . 10 |

W e W s e o —— o mome  waes e o menm
RS Uouws  oiiaess o s st cree e SR Gmues  cevos oy o e
s b e ey x x Gy e F5
i ot s, moy
S i A
o pem, -l
s e
o
5
- s i =
}
:
:
w =
:
TH =] -y 20
i s
L] Eiqui VETER RC8 Awr'y o ey
H ® —1
B © e
5 = tho] weren o [
{4 o) 5cs awer
&

POWER SUPPLY PCB Ass’y

PUNCH IN/OUT
PCB Ass'y e |22

M= ]

g ll | CONTROL PCB Ass'y

GENERAL EXPORT EUROPE




TASCAM . awe.pcs, pirca controw res, meTer pos 238
1 | 2 N 3 . 4 | 5 N 3 " 7 N 8 N 9 | 10 N

R/P AMP PCB Ass'y

e oL s o v oraaues
o U S

PITCH CONT PCB Ass'y METER PCB Ass’y




238 SYNCASET

TASCAM

TEAC Professional Division

FAT VIR EHtE 225 seonsmmw cw zxs=msTEEs -5 -

I (0542)81-656140 T 422

HENLEMEDYE AVIHABIE 73 (0425)60-7761 Tl EHRMBRBAUBEREF2~ 11—
F—ERCMTBEMED ABERF (015241000 T0s4 AL B ok xR E WM T &R B2 - 2 < ZrEA
0, BEY ORI~ WEERH  T(022)227-1501K0 T 980 s 4 1 & W 2 — 5 — 5 & & E oA
A A F49-Uaeor  73(025)205-0103  T950 MW OA BT B4~ 1 R*AAY
ERFCEY—ER 5 (0486)42-255 1 T 330 W= & 2 - 86
Py - PANTLET, T3(0422)45-772180 T 181 M T E# 4. 15 — 30
TT(0625)60-8918 T BRAUBEER2 -1 -1
T(03) 592-18270 T 100 FRBEABH2-10-7 78 &K
T (0472)55- 12810 ¥ 260 WoO® R 1 — 1~ 3 BMBEEA
T (045)312-3270/) T 221 moME MR R M- | BBEEW—EL
i
L

HEHGPIFARTIhAAANRE
3
»
Ex
®
|

T3 (052)782-458140 T 464 FHE E WY 32—

T (075)842-075180 7600 FEXTHORTLORRET2IRL 5 = ® £ L
T (06) 384-520140 T 564 W OE K A3 - 3 —

T3 (0862)25-860148 T 700 woO# #® e - 6

73 (082)294-475160 T 730 @ & a8 13 - 18

T3 (092)431-57816 T8Iz w s E W K2 -2 — 2

3 (03889)2-202088 T TS F R OR B 229

T (0425)60-8918 T i@ BMALUTHEEFE2 - 10 =1

EHEFELEY—ER €Y —ORBESCEHA LR, TEL (RET 2 BENHY SHUHBTHF &L

MAIN OFFICE: ~ 3-7, Nakacho 3-chome, Musashino, Tokyo, Japan Phone (0422) §3-1111
TEAC CORPORATI ON SALES OFFICE: 15-30, Shimorenjaku 4-chome, Mitaka, Tokyo, Japan Phone (0422) 45-7741

TEAC CORPORATION OF AMERICA 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (213) 726-0303

5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts., WD1 8YA, UK.

TEACUKLIMITED Phone: 0923-225235

TEAC CANADA LTD. 340 Brunel Road Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 2C2, Canada Phone: 416-890-8008
TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 106 Bay Street, Port Melbourne Victoria 3207, Australia Phone: 646-1733

PRINTED IN JAPAN 0688U0.8-M-0113A



